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If you have rere:"wr} this dacument in errur. please phane us on 008 816 522.

- ——

Dear Mr Pionock,

§ am writing toduy regerding twu separate hauea:

} FIRSTISSUE

Yowr statewent fo Mr Lawrie Jaunes. President of the Jnstitute of Arbitraters, regarding a telephove coll te

. Dr Hughes, Arbitrator of the Fast Trnck Arbliewion Procedure (FTAR.

Teo date [ have had no responsc from you, personatly, ss (0 why you chose to telt Mr James that I phoned Dr
Hughey's residonce at 2.00 am on 29tk Novembor 1995 and that, in making this alleged call, 1 belmved

wetbically. NP w0 e KR 3 o~

I have evidence which proves that your statenent Ix incorrect but you bave not had the courage (o explain
where you gained this incorrect information. I atill awsit clarification of this situation.

SECOND ISSUE
FOJ documents I received by courier en 23rd June 1996.

This delivery included letters from Dr Hughes to Telstra and from Telstrato Dr Hughes during the time
leading up to the FTAP. and Juring the Arbitration Procedure.

It i clesr from this material that Dr Haghes withheld information frem me during the FTAP. This ks
agaius the FTAP rules which state that all corvespondence sent (o Dr Hughes, cither by me or by Telstra,

must be alsa forwarded on f¢ the other party. Dr Hughes did not honour his roll as Acbitrator ay this
material clearly shows. :

L FOIdocuments L69036 and L69046

Those % two letters from Deistra, dated 16 December 1994, One is addressed tu Mr Bruce Mathews of
Ausiel wad the other to Dr Hughes.

These letters refer to correspoudence dated 8th December 1994 that Dr Hughbes had previovsdy received

from Austel. In this esrficr correspondence Auste! stated that 1 had raised compluints with thew regarding

short duration and incorrectly vharged calls 1o my phone senvive.

The letter to Mr Mathews refers to an attachment which clearly states that Telstra would defend thete short
duration and Incorrectly charged calls, and the Recorded Volve .Annuuacemeut fuults, in their defence of
the FTAP.

Telstra did not cover these faults In their Defence of 12 Deceruber i994. / / ”

FO! document LG203G is the attachment which was re-senf to Di Hughes by Telstra on 16 December 1994,

This means that Dr Hughes wax FULLY AWARF that Telsira had not defended these fuuls to my sertice’
during the FTAP,
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T et peragraph of FOUdocument L9096 (1efeF Trom Telstra to Dr Hughes) statess

b3

“The singplest way forward moy be for 3r Smith and
in vriting that this information cen be provided to

The acthor of this document was Ted Benjamin.

Telecom and yourself to all confirm
Anstel if this meets wirk your approval *

Thix parsgraph raises two issues:

A, DrHoaghes did not write 10 me with regard to this issue during the FT AP,
and

B.  DrHughes did not forward = copy of this letter (o me during the FTAP.

I raixed these major faults during the FTAP and again after the FTAP and there has <till been NO

RESPONSE from Dr Hughes, Dr Hughes violated my rights under the rules of the ¥TAP (clause 6) by
not providing me with & copy of this very impotiant letter.

Evidence at hand also shows that Dr Hughes instructed DMR snd Lanes to omit a proposed Addendum
Report on some of these issues which bad been ratsced through Austel

I appeal to you, as Administrator of the FTAP, to ask Dr Hughes why he conducted the FTAP in this
A,

2. FOI dacument L69398. from Dr Hughkes 1o Ted Benjamin of Telstra. dated 1st Muy 1995,

This document refers to an a(tached docuracnt rumbered 169399 1o 169449, the Tevhaicas Evsluation
Report. Tlere Is NO signed letter from either Paul Howell ur DMR or David Read of Lanes, e

though yvur office had Hated thut Paul Howell would sign this report: 1 hve not seen such a signature
to this Report. '

1 appeal to yout office to have (his signature provided by Paul Howell. Evidence dicaes that Telstra
has nol seen @ signature fo this Report elther.

FOI document 163178, from Ted Benjantin of Telstro. duted 27th April 1995,

_ This document clcarly shows that Dr Hughes was given historic Information redating to the old RANX

cxchange at Cupe Bridgewater. .\ copy of this lefler wus not forwarded to twe by Dr Hughes - unether
vielation of my rights under the rules of the FTAP (clause 6

4. FOl doctuments A63339 to A63368. from Ted Benjamin of Telstra to Dr Flughes. duted 12th April

1998, regarding the TF200 Touck Phone Repori.

The office of the TIO is aware of my request t¢ Dr Hughes, cavered Ly a Forensic Document
Researcher, Prul Westward. 2Mr Westward is quatified o confiem ihe facts contained In the Tuborat ury

tests which were perfurmed ou the TF200 Touch Phone @nd on which the flual Report was based. Dr
Hughes refused my request,

In this letter (AG3339 to AGI3GS), Mr Benjamiv states that each of the two suthors of the TF200 Report

would sign a Statutury Declaratton covering the Report. T'clstra also stated thut they vwould retorn the
TY200 Phoue itself, tor Dr Hughes 19 view.
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Tl Tetter duted 12th Apel 1995, Is amotiver document which T did bl see:_once agela D Hughes violated

@

my rights under the rules of the FTAP (clause 6).

Because this particular letter from Mr Benjamiu mentioncd two Statutory Declarations it may well have

swayed Dr Elughes in (avour of Telstra. 1 was sevorely disadvantuged, again, bevause Dr lughes did not
allowy me the opportunity to lodge a counter clalm sgainst this Techniced Repoti, under the FTAP.

1have since proved that Telstra are nothing Jess (han crintinals who poured beer Into ray phone sud tiren

submitted this as defonce material, stating (hat J hud spifled the beer into the phone. Dr Huglics was wrong // ‘
in not allowing mie mocess to thic informaition.

. FOl documents L6956 to 169086, frosm Ted Benjentin of Telstra ta Dr Hugkes, dated 9th May

1995: two responses from Telstra, one regarding the Technicul Evaluation Report by DMR end

Lanes aud the otker regarding the Financial Evaluation Report by Ferrier Hodgson Cerporate
Advisory.

1did mot see this letter, or the stachments, during the FTAP: once again Dr Hughes violated my rights
under the rules of the FTAP (claase 6).

6. FOldocuaients L69485 10 L69537. a letzer (and artackment) fram Dr Hughes to Ted Benjamin,

dated 9th May, 1995, regarding my responsc to the DMRLancs and FIICA Reporrs.

In velation to these two reports, it is clear that Dr Hughes prnided Telstra with coples of documents from
me, but lee did not supply me with caples of documents fromn Telstra.
L7 Puther lerers forwarded te Dr Hughes by Telstra but not forwarded on te ine., by cither Telstra or
Dr tiaghes. daring the ITAP. These include FOI documents:

LGRIRS & 84 23/1295 L&3339 1274794
jeE¥y &y Cerms | lesweasr rwizee T
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. Once 2gain T appeal (» the office of the TTO, as Administrator of the FTAP, v state what your uflice intends

tu do regurding these yerious breaches of the rales of the FT.AP (cluuse 6). 1 aiso make §t knewn that FOI
decuments received un 23rd June, 1996. also

sbow that Dr Hughes di¢ oot supply Telstra with alt my
-, Iefurmation.- . ©  wmm :

The cvidence listed above includes only those FOI docnments that J JTAVE received from Telstra, under
this FOI request. T have also notified Mr John Wynack of the Cemmonwealth Ombudsman's Office that

Telstra still has not provided all the FOJ documents which | requested. How maay dacuments have § oot vet
seen?

I aveait vour respoise,

Sincerely

rc;;ﬂn Lo

iSenator Richard Alston. Minister Jor Conmmunications and the . Lrx,
| Canderra

LM Daryl Williams, Minister for Justice and Attorney General, Cunberra
| Mi Jokn I8 ynuck. Commomsealth Cwbudsman's Office. Canberra // /53
J

I.'l:‘r Pater Barilea, Minter Ellison VMorris Flercher
Alan Smith Ll!r Laurie James, Prosident, [nstirute of Arbitrutors, Perth
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Ifyou kave receivesd rf:is' dectiment in error. please 1.7}1';#2 ies on 998 816 522,

Dear Mr Pinnock,

| Pleuse note: Letter date 25/6/96, page 3 - FOI docupeent referred to us A6308]. dute 12/4/95
| shonld read 163658 dused 37/2/95.

b_ﬁ__",f_lnd i very sad to be lrposimloh of so many FOI dacuments which support m} dllegations thal many,

~ ¥ many copies of internal correspondence ] forwerded (o Dr Hughes during the 1 AP was never keen by the ”
—~——  Resowvce Unil ur Telstrs. .

It s equally sad that coples nf Telstra letters, which were #ls0 part of the FTAP, were not forwarded to me. |}

This FTAP was 3 demonstration of whet Beppens in Austruiia today when a sinall business ke mine, with
‘irited fiuances and viher resources, Attempts (o secure justice from lurge corporations with unlimited

financlal backitg and resources, like Ferrier Jiodyson Corparste Advisors, Lanes Telecommunicaticas,
ITent & Hual, and Telsira

~No-one that ] know: friends, the co-author of 1y forthcoming publication and others. can understand how I

kesp goling in this batrle, with the knowledge 1 have of the uacthical hehuviour 1 have been forced to contend
with.

In the name of Australian justice there must be some way to ‘overhiaul’ the FTAP saga.

-Q, Sincerely. ' )
T we qwh Sl

Alan Smith §wﬁ~\ «HS vu-UL‘V& Md
F et d A proke
b
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30 July, 1996
* o LMMAS -
-0 © e y)as v
Mr Alan Smith b © b Wy JISNS
Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp . u
Blowholes Road Dl Fpres “""‘T‘"_
~ RMB 4409 ) 'l,ll\"c"\./ |
CAPE BRIDGEWATER 3306 ™YY 6/
" \as v
by facsimile 055 267 230 A B3Iy v
bt
Dear Alan -\l\,‘mhkwﬁ)lﬂ‘d Ogl'\xt«l{‘l‘j
I refer to your recent facsimiles. _ﬁ - 'ul-!_ W \tv-it") \ﬂ""w
7
In your facsimiles of 25 June and 21 July 1996, you refeg to a number of letters which
you allege were required to be provided to you under the and were not. I note in

your letter of 21 July that you refer to correspondance between{elstra and AUSTEL, and
the Arbitrator and AUSTEL. Clause 6 of the FTAP does not requil¢ this correspondance
to be copied to you. In regard to the other letters to which you refer,I have contacted Dr
Hughes and he has informed me that .. oy

As to the other matters you raise in these two lettters I advise that they are either matters
which relate to a substantive issue in your arbitration, or request assistance with FOI
issues, or have been answered previously. I refer to my letter 27 May 1996 where |
advised you that I would no longer repond to your requests on these issues.

In your facsimile of 26 June 1996, you allege that the two pages provided by my office on
17 April 1996 were not, in fact, pages 38 and 39 of the Resource Unit’s Technical
Evaluation Report. I advise that the Resource Unit has informed me that the pages my
office provided to you was the correct material. The Resourcs Unit has stated that “pages
38 and 39 of the Technical Evaluation Report is FOI document numbered K00942 (two
pages)...Further, these two pages are specifically referred to as ‘pages following’ in
paragraph 2.21 on page 31 of the Technical Evaluation Report™. I trust that this resolves

~ - the matter. - .

You refer to “four bound volumes of documents” which you submitted to the Arbitrator
after December 1994. The Resource Unit informs me the Arbitrator did forward this
material to it and that the final (and not draft) Technical Evaluation Report dated 30 April
1995 includes this material in its ‘ Sources of Information” List on page 40. enclose a
copy of that page. The Resource Unit informs me that the following entries relate to the
four volumes of documents:

e Smith - Samplesof FOI Telecom documents (SM49)
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"o Smith - Appendix C Additional Evidence (SM48)
e Smith - Summary of TF200 Report (SM47)
e Smith - Bell Canada International Inc Further Information (SM46)

The Resource Unit also informs me that it returned these documents to you in their letter
of 6 October 1995 (Annexure A, page 3 of 3).

" I refer to your letter of 28 June 1996 where you refer {0 “separate correspondance™ to

which Dr Hughes referred in his letter to Mr Benjamin dated 13 April 1995, whic you
believe you did not receive. Copies of the two letters of 13 April 1995 which you
enclosed with your letter are also on the TIO file. There are no other letters written by Dr

Hughes to Telstra or yourself in relation to your arbitration which bear that date on the
TIO file.

I have spokn to Dr Hughes on this matter and he confirms that this is the case. The

~ “separate correspondance” to which he refers in his letter to you of the same date, a copy

of which was sent to you at the time, and which you included with you your letter to this
office.

In your recent letters you make a number of requests with respect to FOI materials not
provided or incomplely provided to you. I repeat my earlier comments that the TIO has
no jursdiction over FOI matters and can not assist you in this regard. You should raise
this issue with Telstra directly or with the Commonwealth Ombudsman if you are
unsatisifed with Telstra’s response.

Yours sincerely -

John Pinnock
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